UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
APPLICATION SYSTEM USING
MODIFIED NEURO-FUZZY
APPROACH

NOR ELEENA BINTI YUSOFF

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

August 2014



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nor Eleena Binti Yusoff

Student I.D. No. : 2008339745

Programme : Master of Science (CS780)

Faculty : Computer and Mathematical Sciences

Thesis Title : Universiti Teknologi MARA Applicatidh System Using

Modified Neuro-Fuzzy Approach

R
Signature of Student : :ﬁ{@ ...............

Date : August 2014

ii



ABSTRACT

Many school leavers have difficulties in deciding appropriate university programs based
on their Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia (SPM) results. One of the factors which leads them to
choose inappropriate programs is due to not having an appropriate medium assistance.
Presently, Ministry of Higher Education uses IMASCU® which was the upgraded version
of E-Semak Kelayakan UiTM to help students check their eligibility for programs offered
by universities. However, students usually have problems in selecting and ranking the
programs they prefer, as sometimes there are so many programs offered and they are
qualified to apply to all of them. Hence, a systematic mechanism is needed to cater to
these problems and it is the main aim of this study. The first objective that needs to be
accomplished in this research is to evaluate the performances of Back Propagation Neural
Network (BPNN), Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS), and Modified
Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (MANFIS) in terms of efficiency and accuracy.
It is found that MANFIS outperforms ANFIS and BPNN in terms of accuracy. The
second objective that needs to be achieved is to use MANFIS in the development of a
system for selecting suitable university programs for SPM leavers. In the system’s
development, fuzzy numbers are constructed based on the trend of intakes of each
considered program as this is used as part of the engine of the system. The engine is then
employed in the university program selection system. The system is considered as the
enhanced version of IMASCU® and E-Semak Kelayakan UiTM systems which provide
better system where now it can rank the qualified programs in accordance to the trend of
the previous intakes.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Statement of Problem 7
1.3 Objectives of the Study 9
1.4 Significance of the Study 9
1.5 Scope of the Study 10
1.6 Summary 11
CHAPTER TWO: BASIC CONCEPTS

2.1 Introduction 12
2.2 Basic components of Neural Network 12
2.3 Fuzzy Set Theory 13

2.4 Fuzzy Linguistic 14



2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11

Fuzzy Number

Fuzzy Inference System Components

Fuzzy Inference System

2.7.1 Mamdani Fuzzy Inference System

2.7.2 Sugeno Fuzzy Inference System

Defuzzification

Parameter Updating Algorithms

2.9.1 Least Square Estimator (LSE)

2.9.2 Back Propagation (BP) or Gradient Descent (GD) method
Error Measurement for Calculating Accuracy

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS IN SOFT COMPUTING

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
35
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER FOUR: UNIVERSITY PROGRAM SELECTION MODEL

4.1
42

43

Introduction

Back Propagation Neural Network (BPNN)

Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS)

Modified Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (MANFIS)
Comparison Analysis between BPNN, ANFIS and MANFIS
Research Development Framework

Summary

Introduction

The Motivation

4.2.1 Public University Intake Application system
4.2.2 E-Semak Kelayakan ke UiTM system

Data Processing

4.3.1 Data Collection

4.3.2 Data Cleaning

4.3.3 Data Preclassification

4.3.4 Data Partitioning

15
18
20
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
24

25
25
28
30
32
35
38

39
39
39
43
43
43
46
47
49

vi



	UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA APPLICATION SYSTEM USING MODIFIED NEURO-FUZZY APPROACH
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
	1.3 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.4 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER TWO BASIC CONCEPTS
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 BASIC COMPONENTS OF NEURAL NETWORK
	2.3 FUZZY SET THEORY
	2.4 FUZZY LINGUISTIC
	2.5 FUZZY NUMBER
	2.6 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM COMPONENTS
	2.7 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM
	2.7.1 Mamdani Fuzzy Inference System
	2.7.2 Sugeno Fuzzy Inference System

	2.8 DEFUZZIFICATION
	2.9 PARAMETER UPDATING ALGORITHMS
	2.9.1 Least Square Estimator (LSE)
	2.9.2 Back Propagation (BP) or Gradient Descent (GD) method

	2.10 ERROR MEASUREMENT FOR CALCULATING ACCURACY
	2.11 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE METHODS IN SOFT COMPUTING
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 BACK PROPAGATION NEURAL NETWORK (BPNN)
	3.3 ADAPTIVE NEURO-FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM (ANFIS)
	3.4 MODIFIED ADAPTIVE NEURO-FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM (MANFIS)
	3.5 COMPARISON ANALYSIS BETWEEN BPNN, ANFIS, AND MANFIS
	3.6 RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
	3.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR UNIVERSITY PROGRAM SELECTION MODEL
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 THE MOTIVATION
	4.2.1 Public University Intake Application system
	4.2.2 E-Semak Kelayakan ke UiTM system

	4.3 DATA PROCESSING
	4.3.1 Data Collection
	4.3.2 Data Cleaning
	4.3.3 Data Preclassification
	4.3.4 Data Partitioning

	4.4 TRAINING AND TESTING DATA PHASE
	4.5 COMPARISON ANALYSIS PHASE
	4.6 OUTPUT ANALYSIS PHASE
	4.6.1 Data Representation Using Fuzzy Approach
	4.6.2 Construction of Fuzzy Numbers and Representation Using Linguistic Terms

	4.7 IMPLEMENTATION
	4.7.1 University Program Selection System Development

	4.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SOFT COMPUTING TRAINING AND TESTING RESULTS ANALYSIS
	5.3 MANFIS OUTPUT ANALYSIS
	5.4 CONSTRUCTION OF FUZZY NUMBERS
	5.5 OUTPUT SYSTEM RESULTS
	5.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 CONCLUSIONS
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS AND FUTURE WORKS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



