UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA APPLICATION SYSTEM USING MODIFIED NEURO-FUZZY APPROACH

NOR ELEENA BINTI YUSOFF

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

August 2014

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nor Eleena Binti Yusoff
Student I.D. No.	:	2008339745
Programme	:	Master of Science (CS780)
Faculty	:	Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Thesis Title	:	Universiti Teknologi MARA Application System Using Modified Neuro-Fuzzy Approach
Signature of Student	:	Aluctra
Date	:	August 2014

ABSTRACT

Many school leavers have difficulties in deciding appropriate university programs based on their Sijil Pelajaran Malavsia (SPM) results. One of the factors which leads them to choose inappropriate programs is due to not having an appropriate medium assistance. Presently, Ministry of Higher Education uses IMASCU[®] which was the upgraded version of E-Semak Kelayakan UiTM to help students check their eligibility for programs offered by universities. However, students usually have problems in selecting and ranking the programs they prefer, as sometimes there are so many programs offered and they are qualified to apply to all of them. Hence, a systematic mechanism is needed to cater to these problems and it is the main aim of this study. The first objective that needs to be accomplished in this research is to evaluate the performances of Back Propagation Neural Network (BPNN), Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS), and Modified Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (MANFIS) in terms of efficiency and accuracy. It is found that MANFIS outperforms ANFIS and BPNN in terms of accuracy. The second objective that needs to be achieved is to use MANFIS in the development of a system for selecting suitable university programs for SPM leavers. In the system's development, fuzzy numbers are constructed based on the trend of intakes of each considered program as this is used as part of the engine of the system. The engine is then employed in the university program selection system. The system is considered as the enhanced version of IMASCU[®] and E-Semak Kelayakan UiTM systems which provide better system where now it can rank the qualified programs in accordance to the trend of the previous intakes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of Problem	7
1.3	Objectives of the Study	9
1.4	Significance of the Study	9
1.5	Scope of the Study	10
1.6	Summary	11

CHAPTER TWO: BASIC CONCEPTS

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Basic components of Neural Network	12
2.3	Fuzzy Set Theory	13
2.4	Fuzzy Linguistic	14

v

2.5	Fuzzy Number	15
2.6	Fuzzy Inference System Components	18
2.7	Fuzzy Inference System	20
	2.7.1 Mamdani Fuzzy Inference System	20
	2.7.2 Sugeno Fuzzy Inference System	21
2.8	Defuzzification	21
2.9	Parameter Updating Algorithms	22
	2.9.1 Least Square Estimator (LSE)	22
	2.9.2 Back Propagation (BP) or Gradient Descent (GD) method	22
2.10	Error Measurement for Calculating Accuracy	23
2.11	Summary	24

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS IN SOFT COMPUTING

3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Back Propagation Neural Network (BPNN)	25
3.3	Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS)	28
3.4	Modified Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Inference System (MANFIS)	30
3.5	Comparison Analysis between BPNN, ANFIS and MANFIS	32
3.6	Research Development Framework	35
3.7	Summary	38

CHAPTER FOUR: UNIVERSITY PROGRAM SELECTION MODEL

4.1	Introd	uction	39
4.2	The M	lotivation	39
	4.2.1	Public University Intake Application system	39
	4.2.2	E-Semak Kelayakan ke UiTM system	43
4.3	Data Processing		43
	4.3.1	Data Collection	43
	4.3.2	Data Cleaning	46
	4.3.3	Data Preclassification	47
	4.3.4	Data Partitioning	49